



Government Gazette

OF

WESTERN AUSTRALIA

(Published by Authority at 4.00 pm)

No. 13]

PERTH: FRIDAY, 5 FEBRUARY

[1988

POISONS ACT 1964

POISONS (SCHEDULED SUBSTANCES) AMENDMENT ORDER 1988

POISONS ACT 1964

POISONS (SCHEDULED SUBSTANCES) AMENDMENT ORDER 1988

MADE by His Excellency the Governor in Executive Council.

Citation

1. This order may be cited as the *Poisons (Scheduled Substances) Amendment Order 1988*.

Commencement

2. This Order shall come into operation on the day that it is published in the *Government Gazette*.

Appendix A amended

3. Appendix A* of the *Poisons Act 1964* is amended—
- (a) in item 2 of the preamble by deleting paragraphs (f) and (g) and substituting the following paragraphs—
 - “ (f) METHYL ISO-AMYL KETONE;
 - (g) METHYL ISO-BUTYL KETONE; ”;
 - (b) in the First Schedule—
 - (i) by deleting the item commencing “BELLADONNA HERB” and substituting the following item—
 - “ BELLADONNA except when included in the Second Schedule. ”;
 - (ii) by deleting the item commencing “COMFREY” and substituting the following item—
 - “ COMFREY (*Symphytum* spp) for human internal use being—
 - (a) any preparation; or
 - (b) any part of the dried plant. ”;
 - (iii) by inserting after the item commencing “LOBELIA” the following item—
 - “ LOBELINE, except—
 - (a) when included in the Second Schedule; or
 - (b) in preparations for smoking or burning. ”;and
 - (iv) by deleting the item commencing “MERCURY” and substituting the following item—
 - “ MERCURY ORGANIC COMPOUNDS, except—
 - (a) when included in the Second, Fourth or Sixth Schedule;
 - (b) ethoxyethylmercuric chloride and ethylmercuric chloride in the Seventh Schedule; or
 - (c) in preparations containing 0.01 per cent or less of mercury as a preservative. ”;
 - (c) in the Second Schedule—
 - (i) by deleting the item commencing “ACETYLDIHYDROCODEINE”;
 - (ii) by deleting the item commencing “ATROPINE” and substituting the following item—
 - “ ATROPINE, except atropine methonitrate included in the Fourth Schedule—
 - (a) in preparations containing 0.25 per cent or less of atropine; or
 - (b) atropine sulphate, 0.6 mg in packs of 6 tablets when labelled for the treatment of organophosphorus poisoning. ”;
 - (iii) in the item commencing “BANZAMINE” by deleting “BANZAMINE” and substituting the following—
 - “ BENZAMINE ”;
 - (iv) after the item commencing “BENZOYL PEROXIDE” by inserting the following item—
 - “ , BENZYLAMINE in preparations for topical use containing 3 per cent or less of benzydamine. ”;
 - (v) by deleting the item commencing “BUFEXAMAC”;

[*Reprinted as at 18 November 1986 and further amended by notices published in the *Gazette* on 24 December 1986, 10 April 1987, 26 June 1987 and 18 September 1987.]

- (vi) by deleting the item commencing "CHLOROFORM" and substituting the following item—
" CHLOROFORM in preparations for therapeutic use except—
(a) when included in the Fourth Schedule; or
(b) in preparations containing 0.5 per cent or less of chloroform. ";
- (vii) by deleting the item commencing "CODEINE" and substituting the following item—
" CODEINE—
(a) when compounded with aspirin, paracetamol or salicylamide, or any of their derivatives, in tablets or capsules each containing 10 mg or less of codeine, and no other analgesic substance, when—
(i) packed in blister or strip packaging or in containers with child resistant closures; and
(ii) in a primary pack containing 25 or less dosage units; or
(b) when compounded with one or more other therapeutically active substances—
(i) in divided preparations containing 10 mg or less per dosage unit of codeine and with a recommended dose not exceeding 15 mg of codeine; or
(ii) in undivided preparations containing 0.25 per cent or less of codeine and with a recommended dose not exceeding 15 mg of codeine. ";
- (viii) by deleting the item commencing "DXTROMETHORPHAN" and substituting the following item—
" DXTROMETHORPHAN, when compounded with one or more other therapeutically active substances—
(a) in divided preparations containing 30 mg or less per dosage unit and with a recommended dose not exceeding 30 mg of dextromethorphan; or
(b) in undivided preparations containing 0.3 per cent or less of dextromethorphan with a recommended dose not exceeding 30 mg of dextromethorphan. ";
- (ix) by deleting the item commencing "DXTROPHAN";
- (x) by deleting the item commencing "EPHEDRINE" and substituting the following item—
" EPHEDRINE for internal use, when compounded with one or more other therapeutically active substances in preparations containing 30 mg or less of ephedrine per recommended dose (other than preparations for stimulant, appetite suppression or weight control purposes), except in liquid preparations containing 10 mg or less of ephedrine per recommended dose. ";
- (xi) by deleting the item commencing "ETHYLMORPHINE" and substituting the following item—
" ETHYLMORPHINE, when compounded with one or more other therapeutically active substances—
(a) in divided preparations containing 10 mg or less per dosage unit and with a recommended dose not exceeding 15 mg of ethylmorphine; or
(b) in undivided preparations containing 0.25 per cent or less of ethylmorphine with a recommended dose not exceeding 15 mg of ethylmorphine. ";
- (xii) by deleting the item commencing "HYOSCINE" and substituting the following item—
" HYOSCINE, except hyoscine butylbromide included in the Fourth Schedule—
(a) in preparations containing 0.25 per cent or less of hyoscine; or
(b) in transdermal applications containing 2 mg or less of hyoscine. ";

- (xiii) by deleting the item commencing "LOBELIA" and substituting the following item—
" LOBELIA, in preparation containing 0.5 per cent or less of lobeline, except preparations for smoking or burning. ";
- (xiv) by inserting after the item commencing "LOBELIA" the following items—
" LOBELINE, in preparations containing 0.5 per cent or less of lobeline, except in preparations for smoking or burning.
LUTEINISING HORMONE ANTIBODIES, in human ovulation test kits. ";
- (xv) by deleting the items commencing "NICOCODINE" and "NICODICODINE";
- (xvi) by deleting the item commencing "NORCODEINE";
- (xvii) in the item commencing "PHENOL" by deleting "for therapeutic" and substituting the following—
" for human therapeutic ";
- (xviii) by deleting the item commencing "PHOLCODINE" and substituting the following item—
" PHOLCODINE, when compounded with one or more other therapeutically active substances—
(a) in divided preparations containing 10 mg or less of pholcodine per dosage unit and with a recommended dose not exceeding 25 mg of pholcodine; or
(b) in undivided preparations containing 0.5 per cent or less of pholcodine and with a recommended dose not exceeding 25 mg of pholcodine. ";
- (xix) by deleting the item commencing "PROPOXUR";
- (xx) by deleting the item commencing "PSEUDOEPHEDRINE" and substituting the following item—
" PSEUDOEPHEDRINE except when included in the Fourth Schedule—
(a) in divided preparations containing 60 mg or less of pseudoephedrine per dosage unit; or
(b) in liquid preparations containing 60 mg of pseudoephedrine or less per recommended adult dose. "; and
- (xxi) in the item commencing "THENYLDIAMINE" by deleting "tropical" in paragraph (a) and substituting the following—
" topical ";
- (d) in the Third Schedule—
- (i) in the item commencing "CODEINE" by deleting "asprin" and substituting the following—
" aspirin ";
- (ii) by deleting the item commencing with the word "DIHYDROCODEINE" and substituting the following item—
" DIHYDROCODEINE, when compounded with one or more other therapeutically active substances—
(a) in divided preparations containing 10 mg or less per dosage unit and with a recommended dose not exceeding 15 mg of dihydrocodeine; or
(b) in undivided preparations containing 0.25 per cent or less of dihydrocodeine with a recommended dose not exceeding 15 mg of dihydrocodeine. ";
- (iii) by deleting the item commencing "EPHEDRINE—" and substituting the following item—
" EPHEDRINE for internal use, when compounded with one or more other therapeutically active substances (other than in preparations for stimulant, appetite suppression or weight control purposes) except—
(a) when included in the Second Schedule; or
(b) in liquid preparations containing 10 mg or less of ephedrine per recommended dose. ";
- (iv) by deleting the item commencing "INSULIN" and substituting the following item—
" INSULIN. ";

- (v) by inserting after the item commencing "ISOCONAZOLE" the following item—
 - " LOPERAMIDE, in packs of 8 dosage units or less, each dosage unit containing 2 mg or less of loperamide. ";
 - (vi) by deleting the item commencing "PSEUDOEPHEDRINE" and substituting the following item—
 - " PSEUDOEPHEDRINE, except when included in the Second or Fourth Schedule. ";
 - (vii) by deleting the item commencing "QUININE" and substituting the following item—
 - " QUININE for human internal therapeutic use except in liquids containing 40 mg/L or less of quinine. "; and
 - (viii) by inserting after the item commencing "THEOPHYLLINE" the following item—
 - " TIOCONAZOLE, for human use in preparations containing 1 per cent or less of tioconazole, for treatment of fungal infections of the skin. ";
- (e) in the Fourth Schedule—
- (i) by deleting the item commencing "ALPHA-RECEPTOR BLOCKING AGENTS";
 - (ii) by deleting the item commencing "ANTIFOLIC ACID SUBSTANCES";
 - (iii) in the item commencing "BENZOLYL PEROXIDE" by deleting "BENZOLYL" and substituting the following—
 - " BENZOYL ";
 - (iv) in the item commencing "BENZPHETAMINE" by deleting "or beta-aminopropylbenzene" and substituting the following—
 - " or beta-aminoisopropylbenzene ";
 - (v) by deleting the item "BENZYDAMINE" and substituting the following item—
 - " BENZYDAMINE except when included in the Second Schedule. ";
 - (vi) by deleting the item commencing "BETA-RECEPTOR BLOCKING AGENTS";
 - (vii) by deleting the item commencing "BORON COMPOUNDS" and substituting the following item—
 - " BORON for human therapeutic use—
 - (a) for internal use;
 - (b) in glycerines or honeys of borax or boric acid;
 - (c) in dusting powders for paediatric use; or
 - (d) as a therapeutically active ingredient in other preparations for dermal use except—
 - (i) in antifungal preparations; or
 - (ii) in preparations containing 0.1 per cent or less of boron. ";
 - (viii) by deleting the item commencing "BUFEXAMAC" and substituting the following item—
 - " BUFEXAMAC except in preparations containing 5 per cent or less of bufexamac for external human therapeutic use, including suppositories. "
 - (ix) by deleting the item commencing "CARNIDAZOLE" and substituting the following item—
 - " CARNIDAZOLE. ";
 - (x) by deleting the item commencing "CLENBUTEROL" and substituting the following item—
 - " CLENBUTEROL. ";
 - (xi) by deleting the item commencing "CLIMABAZOLE";
 - (xii) by deleting the item commencing "CLOPROSTENOL" and substituting the following item—
 - " CLOPROSTENOL. ";
 - (xiii) in the item commencing "CURARE" by deleting "d-TUBOCURARINDEDIMETHYLETHER" and substituting the following—
 - " d-TUBOCURARINDEDIMETHYLETHER. ";

- (xiv) by deleting the item commencing "DETOMIDINE" and substituting the following item—
" DETOMIDINE. ";
- (xv) by deleting the item commencing "DEXTRORPHAN" and substituting the following—
" DEXTRORPHAN. ";
- (xvi) by deleting the item commencing "FENPROSTALENE" and substituting the following item—
" FENPROSTALENE. ";
- (xvii) by deleting the item commencing "FLUPROSTANOL";
- (xviii) in the item commencing "GUAIPHENSIN" by deleting "GUAIPHENSIN" and substituting the following—
" GUAIPHENESIN ";
- (xix) by deleting the item "HEPARIN" and substituting the following item—
" HEPARIN, for internal therapeutic use. ";
- (xx) by deleting the item "LOPERAMIDE" and substituting the following item—
" LOPERAMIDE, except when included in the Third Schedule. ";
- (xxi) in the item commencing "NICOCODINE" by deleting "nicocodeine, except when included in the Second Schedule." and substituting the following—
" nicocodeine. ";
- (xxii) in the item commencing "NICODICODINE" by deleting "nicodicodine, except when included in the Second Schedule." and substituting the following—
" nicodicodine. ";
- (xxiii) by deleting the item commencing "NICOTINIC ACID" and substituting the following item—
" NICOTINIC ACID for human therapeutic use except in preparations containing 250 mg or less of nicotinic acid per recommended daily dose. ";
- (xxiv) in the item commencing "NICOUMALONE" by inserting after "for" the following—
" internal ";
- (xxv) in the item commencing "NORCODEINE" by deleting "norcodeine, except when included in the Second Schedule." and substituting the following—
" norcodeine. ";
- (xxvi) by deleting the item commencing "PHENACEMIDE";
- (xxvii) in the item commencing "PHENINDIONE" by inserting after "for" the following—
" internal ";
- (xxviii) in the item commencing "PROPOXUR" by deleting "except when included in the Second Schedule";
- (xxix) by deleting the item commencing "PROSTIANOL" and substituting the following item—
" PROSTIANOL. ";
- (xxx) by deleting the item commencing "SELENIUM" and substituting the following item—
" SELENIUM, except—
(a) when included in the Fifth or Sixth Schedule;
(b) as selenium arsenide in photocopier drums;
(c) in animal feeds containing 0.1 g/tonne or less of selenium;
(d) in compressed pellets for control of selenium responsive conditions in sheep or cattle; or
(e) in fertilizers containing 200 g/tonne or less of selenium. ";
- (xxxi) in the item commencing "STROPHANTUS" by deleting "STROPHANTUS" and substituting the following—
" STROPHANTHUS";
- (xxxii) by deleting the item commencing "SULPHATROXAZOLE" and substituting the following item—
" SULPHATROXAZOLE ";

- (xxxiii) by deleting the item "TIOCONAZOLE" and substituting the following item—
 " TIOCONAZOLE, except when included in the Third Schedule. ";
- (xxxiv) by deleting the items commencing "VITAMIN A" and "VITAMIN D" and substituting the following items—
 " VITAMIN A for human therapeutic use, except in preparations containing 10 000 I.U. or less of vitamin A per recommended daily dose.
 VITAMIN D for human therapeutic use except in preparations containing 25 micrograms or less of vitamin D per recommended daily dose. ";
- (xxxv) in the item commencing "WARFARIN" by inserting after "for" the following—
 " internal "; and
- (xxxvi) by inserting in the appropriate alphabetical positions, the following—
 " alpha—CHLORALOSE—see CHLORALOSE.
 ALPRENOLOL.
 ALPROSTADIL.
 BIFONAZOLE.
 CANINE TICK ANTI-SERUM.
 CANTHAXANTHINE for human use.
 CARBOPLATIN.
 CHLORALOSE except when included in the Sixth Schedule.
 CILASTATIN.
 EPHEDRINE except—
 (a) when included in the Second or Third Schedule;
 (b) in preparations for topical use containing 1 per cent or less of ephedrine; or
 (c) when compounded with one or more other therapeutically active substances in liquid preparations for internal use containing 10 mg or less of ephedrine per recommended dose, other than preparations for stimulant, appetite suppression or weight control purposes.
 ETRAMUSTINE.
 FLUPROSTENOL.
 GEMEPROST.
 IMIPENEM.
 MUPIROCIN.
 NORFLOXACIN.
 OXPENTIFYLLINE.
 PENBUTOLOL.
 PHENTOLAMINE.
 PIRENZEPINE.
 PRACTOLOL.
 PRAZOSIN.
 PROPRANOLOL.
 PROPOFOL.
 PSEUDOEPHEDRINE in preparations for stimulant, appetite suppression or weight control purposes. ";
- (f) in the Fifth Schedule—
 (i) by deleting the item commencing "CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE" and substituting the following item—
 " CALCIUM HYPOCHLORITE, except in preparations containing 4 per cent or less of available chlorine. ";
- (ii) by deleting the item commencing "CHLORIDE OF LIME" and substituting the following items—
 " CHLORIDE OF LIME—see Chlorinated lime.
 CHLORINATED LIME and preparations containing more than 4 per cent of available chlorine. ";

7

- (iii) by deleting the item commencing "CHLORINATING COMPOUNDS" and substituting the following item—
" CHLORINATING COMPOUNDS AND BLEACHES except—
(a) when separately specified in these schedules;
(b) in dry preparations containing 4 per cent or less and in liquid preparations containing 2 per cent or less, of available chlorine; or
(c) in liquid preparations containing 2 to 4 per cent of available chlorine when labelled—WARNING—Ensure adequate ventilation when using. Vapour may be harmful. ";
- (iv) by deleting the item "CHLOROTHALONIL";
- (v) by deleting the item "CLIMBAZOLE" and substituting the following item—
" CLIMBAZOLE in preparations containing 40 per cent or less of climbazole except in preparations containing 2 per cent or less of climbazole. ";
- (vi) after the item commencing "CYANATRYN" by inserting the following item—
" CYANOACRYLIC ESTERS, except when labelled—
KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN Avoid contact with skin and eyes and avoid breathing vapour. Bonds on contact. Should fingers stick together apply a solvent such as acetone to contact areas then wash off with water. Do not use solvents near eyes or open wounds. In case of eye contact immediately flush with water. ";
- (vii) before the item "DICAMBA" by inserting the following item—
" DIAZINON, in dust preparations containing 2 per cent or less of diazinon. ";
- (viii) after the item "DICAMBA" by inserting the following item—
" DICHLOFLUANID. ";
- (ix) by deleting the item "DICHLOROISOCYANURATES" and substituting the following item—
" DICHLOROISOCYANURATES, except in preparations containing 4 per cent or less of available chlorine. ";
- (x) after the item commencing "DICOPHANE" by inserting the following item—
" DIETHYL TOLUAMIDE, except in preparations containing 20 per cent or less of diethyl toluamide when labelled with—
"WARNING—May be dangerous when used in large amounts or for a long period." ";
- (xi) after the item "FLUORALIN" by inserting the following item—
" FLUORIDE AND SILICOFLUORIDE ION, in preparations containing 0.5 per cent or less of fluorides and silicofluorides, except—
(a) in dentifrices containing 1 000 mg/kg or less of fluoride and silicofluoride ion; or
(b) in preparations containing 15 mg/kg or less of fluoride and silicofluoride ion. ";
- (xii) after the item commencing "GLUTARALDEHYDE" by inserting the following item—
" GLYCERYL THIOGLYCOLLATE, in hair waving solutions except when labelled—WARNING—The concentrate is corrosive. Wear gloves when using. Avoid contact with eyes. ";
- (xiii) in the item commencing "HYDROCHLORIC ACID" by deleting paragraph (b) and substituting the following paragraph—
" (b) for therapeutic use. ";
- (xiv) by deleting the item commencing "HYDROFLUORIC ACID" and substituting the following item—
" HYDROFLUORIC ACID AND HYDROSILICOFLUORIC ACID, excluding their salts and derivatives, in preparations containing 0.5 per cent or less of hydrofluoric acid and hydrosilicofluoric acid. ";
- (xv) in the item commencing "LINDANE" by inserting after "Second" the following—
" or Fourth ";

- (xvi) by deleting the item commencing "METHYLATED SPIRIT INDUSTRIAL" and substituting the following item—
 " METHYLATED SPIRITS: Methylated spirit, industrial, as defined by the Commonwealth *Spirits Act 1906* (excluding its preparations and admixtures) except in containers having a capacity of more than 5 litres. ";
- (xvii) by deleting the item "PARADICHLOROBENZINE" and substituting the following item—
 " PARADICHLOROBENZENE. ";
- (xviii) in the item commencing "POLY (HEXAMETHYLENE BIGUANIDE)" by deleting "hexamethylene biguanide" and substituting the following—
 " (hexamethylene biguanide) ";
- (xix) in the item commencing "PYRETHRINS" by deleting "being pyrethrolone cinerolone or jasomline esters" and substituting the following—
 " being pyrethrolone, cinerolone or jasmolone esters. ";
- (xx) by deleting the item commencing "SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE" and substituting the following item—
 " SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE, except in preparations containing 4 per cent or less of available chlorine. ";
- (xxi) by inserting after the item commencing "SODIUM HYPOCHLORITE" the following item—
 " SODIUM METABISULPHITE and POTASSIUM METABISULPHITE when contained in packs for domestic use, except in preparations containing 10 per cent or less of SODIUM METABISULPHITE and POTASSIUM METABISULPHITE. ";
- (xxii) by deleting the item commencing "SODIUM SULPHIDE" and substituting the following item—
 " SODIUM SULPHIDE—
 (a) in preparations for metal treatment in containers each containing 50 g or less of sodium sulphide; or
 (b) in preparations for use as an insect lure. ";
- (xxiii) by inserting after the item commencing "TDE" the following item—
 " TEMEPHOS—
 (a) in liquid preparations containing 10 per cent or less of temephos; or
 (b) in powders containing 2 per cent or less of temephos. ";
- (xxiv) by deleting the item commencing "TIN ORGANIC COMPOUNDS" and substituting the following item—
 " TIN ORGANIC COMPOUNDS, being di-alkyl, tri-alkyl and tri-phenyl tin compounds where the alkyl group is methyl, ethyl, propyl or butyl, in preparations containing 1 per cent or less of such compounds except—
 (a) when separately specified in this Schedule; or
 (b) in plastics. ";
- (xxv) by deleting the item commencing "1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE" and substituting the following item—
 " 1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE except—
 (a) in preparations containing 25 per cent or less of designated solvents;
 (b) in containers of 50 ml or less when labelled "WARNING. Do not deliberately sniff this product. Sniffing might harm or kill you.";
 (c) when used in aerosols other than for therapeutic use; or
 (d) in containers having the capacity of more than 25 litres provided the containers are marked with "WARNING", the name and proportion of 1,1,1-trichloroethane contained therein and directions for use. ";
- (g) in the Sixth Schedule—
 (i) before the item commencing "ALPHA-CHLOROHYDRIN" by inserting the following item—
 " ALPHA-CHLORALOSE—see chloralose. ";

- (ii) in the item commencing "AVERMECTIN B1" by deleting "10 mg/ml" and substituting the following—
" 1 per cent ";
- (iii) after the item commencing "AVERMECTIN B1" by inserting the following item—
" AZACONAZOLE, except in preparations containing 1 per cent or less of azaconazole. ";
- (iv) in the item commencing "BENSYPENICILLIN" by deleting "BENSYPENICILLIN" and substituting the following—
" BENZYPENICILLIN ";
- (v) by deleting the item commencing "alpha-CHLORALOSE" and substituting the following item—
" CHLORALOSE (alpha-CHLORALOSE) when packed and labelled for use as a pesticide. ";
- (vi) by deleting the item commencing "CHLOROFORM" and substituting the following item—
" CHLOROFORM, except—
(a) when included in the Second or Fourth Schedule; or
(b) in preparations containing 10 per cent or less of chloroform. ";
- (vii) by deleting the item "CHLOROMETHIURON";
- (viii) after the item commencing "CHLOROPICRIN" by inserting the following item—
" CHLOROTHALONIL ";
- (ix) before the item commencing "CHROMATES" by inserting the following item—
" CHOLECALCIFEROL in rodent baits. ";
- (x) by deleting the item commencing "CLIMBAZOLE" and substituting the following item—
" CLIMBAZOLE except—
(a) when included in the Fifth Schedule; or
(b) in preparations containing 2 per cent or less of climbazole. ";
- (xi) by deleting the item commencing "COUMARIN";
- (xii) by deleting the item commencing "CREOSOTE" and substituting the following item—
" CREOSOTE, except—
(a) when included in the Second Schedule; or
(b) in preparations containing 3 per cent or less of phenols and homologues of phenol boiling below 220°C, ";
- (xiii) by inserting after the item "CRUFOMATE" the following item—
" CYANAMIDE ";
- (xiv) by deleting the item "CYHEXATIN";
- (xv) in the item commencing "DEMETON—" by deleting "50" and substituting the following—
" 10 ";
- (xvi) by deleting the entry "DIAZINON" and substituting the following—
" DIAZINON, except when included in the Fifth Schedule. ";
- (xvii) by deleting the entry "DICHLOFLUANID";
- (xviii) by deleting the entry "N-(3, 4-DICHLOROPHENYL)-N'-[2-(2" SULFOXY-4'-CHLORPHENOXY)-5 CHLORPHENYL] UREA (SODIUM SALT)";
- (xix) in the item commencing "DINITROPHENOLS" by deleting "five" and substituting the following—
" 5 ";
- (xx) in the item commencing "ETHOPROPHOS" by inserting after "ethoprophos" the following—
" and 2 per cent linseed oil ";
- (xxi) in the item commencing "ETHYLENE GLYCOL" by deleting "an anti-freeze" and substituting the following—
" a boiling point or freezing point modifier ";

- (xxii) by deleting the item "ETHYLENE OXIDE";
- (xxiii) after the item "FENVALERATE" by inserting the following item—
 " FENOXACARIM, in preparations for the treatment of carpets during manufacture. ";
- (xxiv) after the item "FLUAZIFOP-P-Butyl" by inserting the following items—
 " FLUCOFURON, in preparations for the treatment of carpets during manufacture.
 FLUORIDES AND SILICOFLUORIDES, except—
 (a) when included in the Second, Fourth or Fifth Schedule;
 (b) in preparations containing 3 per cent or less of sodium fluoride or sodium silicofluoride as preservatives;
 (c) in pesticide preparations containing 3.2 per cent or less of ammonium fluosilicate;
 (d) in dentifrices containing 1 000 mg/kg or less of fluoride ion; or
 (e) in preparations containing 15 mg/kg or less of fluoride ion.
 FLUPROPANATE. ";
- (xxv) by deleting the item commencing "HYDROFLUORIC ACID AND HYDROSILICOFLUORIC ACID" and substituting the following item—
 " HYDROFLUORIC ACID AND HYDROSILICOFLUORIC ACID, excluding their salts and derivatives, in preparations containing 10 per cent or less of hydrofluoric acid and hydrosilicofluoric acid, except when included in the Fifth Schedule. ";
- (xxvi) by deleting the item commencing "HYGROMYCIN" and substituting the following item—
 " HYGROMYCIN, for use as an anthelmintic, in animal feed premixes containing 2 per cent or less of antibiotic substances. ";
- (xxvii) by deleting the item commencing "IODOPHORS" and substituting the following item—
 " IODOPHORS AND CADEXOMER IODINE except in preparations containing 1.5 per cent or less of available iodine. ";
- (xxviii) in the item commencing "IRON COMPOUNDS" by inserting in paragraph (a) after "liquid" the following—
 " and gel ";
- (xxix) in the item commencing "LEAD COMPOUNDS" by deleting in paragraph (b) "250" and substituting the following—
 " 100 ";
- (xxx) in the item commencing "LINDANE" by inserting after "Second" the following—
 " , Fourth ";
- (xxxi) by inserting after the item "LINDANE" the following item—
 " MADURAMICIN in animal feed premixes containing 1 per cent or less of maduramicin. ";
- (xxxii) by deleting item "1-(B METHYL SULPHONANMIDE ETHYL)-2-AMINO-3-N, N-DIETHYLAMINO BENZENE." and substituting the following item—
 " 1-(B METHYL SULPHONAMIDE ETHYL)-2-AMINO-3-N,N-DIETHYLAMINO BENZENE. ";
- (xxxiii) by deleting the item commencing "MONENSIN" and substituting the following item—
 " MONENSIN—
 (a) in animal feed premixes for growth promotion or for coccidiosis prevention containing 12.5 per cent or less of monensin; or
 (b) in intraruminal implants for cattle containing 35 g or less of monensin. ";
- (xxxiv) by inserting after the item commencing "PHENOL" the following item—
 " PHENOTHIAZINE (excluding its derivatives) except in preparations containing 10 per cent or less of phenothiazine. ";

- (xxxv) in the item commencing "PHENYLENEDIAMINES" by deleting "diethylor" and substituting the following—
" diethyl or ";
- (xxxvi) by deleting the item commencing "POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE" and substituting the following item—
" POTASSIUM HYDROXIDE (excluding its salts and derivatives) except—
(a) when included in Schedule 5; or
(b) in preparations containing 0.5 per cent or less of potassium hydroxide. ";
- (xxxvii) by deleting the item commencing "PROPOXUR" and substituting the following items—
" PROPOXUR except when included in the Fourth or Fifth Schedule.
PROPYLENE OXIDE in preparations containing 4 per cent or less of propylene oxide. ";
- (xxxviii) by deleting the item commencing "SELENIUM, COMPOUNDS OF" and substituting the following item—
" SELENIUM COMPOUNDS—
(a) in preparations containing 2.5 per cent or less of selenium—
(i) when packed and labelled for the blueing of gun barrels;
or
(ii) when packed and labelled for photographic purposes;
(b) in coated granules containing 1 per cent or less of selenium for application to pasture;
(c) in preparations containing 2.5 per cent or less of selenium when packed and labelled as vaccines, drenches, pastes or stock licks for treatment of animals;
(d) in preparations containing 0.5 per cent or less of selenium when packed and labelled as other injections for treatment of animals; or
(e) in premixes containing 2 per cent or less of selenium when packed and labelled for incorporation into animal feeds to provide 0.1 g/tonne or less of selenium. ";
- (xxxix) by inserting after the item commencing "STRYCHNINE" the following item—
" SULCOFURON in preparations for the treatment of carpets during manufacture. ";
- (xl) by deleting the item "TEMEPHOS" and substituting the following item—
" TEMEPHOS, except when included in the Fifth Schedule. ";
- (xli) in the item commencing "TYLOSIN" by deleting "2" and substituting the following—
" 5 " ; and
- (xlii) by deleting the item commencing "WARFARIN" and substituting the following item—
" WARFARIN except—
(a) when included in the Fourth or Fifth Schedule; or
(b) for external therapeutic use. ";
- (h) in the Seventh Schedule—
(i) by deleting the item "ALLYLALCOHOL." and substituting the following item—
" ALLYL ALCOHOL " ;
(ii) by deleting the item commencing "ARSENIC" and substituting the following item—
" ARSENIC except—
(a) thiacetarsamide when included in the Fourth Schedule;
(b) when included in the Fifth or Sixth Schedule;
(c) selenium arsenide in photocopier drums; or
(d) in animal feed containing 75 g/tonne or less of arsenic. " ;
(iii) by inserting after the item "BUTACHLOR" the following item—
" CAMPHECHLOR—see Toxaphene. " ;

- (iv) by deleting the item commencing "CARNIDAZOLE";
 - (v) by inserting after the item commencing "CHLORINE" the following item—
" CHLOROMETHIURON ";
 - (vi) by inserting after the item "CYHALOTHRIN" the following item—
" CYHEXATIN. ";
 - (vii) by inserting above the item "DIMETILAN" the following item—
" DIMETHYL SULPHATE. ";
 - (viii) by deleting the items commencing "DINITROCRESOLS" and "DINITROPHENOLS" and substituting the following items respectively—
" DINITROCRESOLS except when included in the Sixth Schedule.
DINITROPHENOLS except when included in the Sixth Schedule. ";
 - (ix) by deleting the item "ETHOXYETHYL MERCURY CHLORIDE" and substituting the following item—
" ETHOXYETHYLMERCURIC CHLORIDE ";
 - (x) by deleting the item commencing "ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE" and substituting the following item—
" ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE. ";
 - (xi) by inserting after the item commencing "ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE" the following item—
" ETHYLENE OXIDE. ";
 - (xii) by deleting the item "ETHYL MERCURY CHLORIDE." and substituting the following item—
" ETHYLMERCURIC CHLORIDE. ";
 - (xiii) after the item commencing "FENAMIPHOS" by inserting the following item—
" FENOXACARIM, except—
(a) when included in the Sixth Schedule; or
(b) in treated carpets. ";
 - (xiv) after the item "FENTHION-ETHYL" by inserting the following item—
" FLUCOFURON, except—
(a) when included in the Sixth Schedule; or
(b) in treated carpets. ";
 - (xv) after the item commencing "HYDROCYANIC ACID" by inserting the following item—
" HYDROFLUORIC ACID AND HYDROSILICOFLUORIC ACID,
excluding their salts and derivatives, except when included in the
Fifth or Sixth Schedule. ";
 - (xvi) after the item "LEPTOPHOS" by inserting the following item—
" MADURAMICIN except when included in the Sixth Schedule. ";
 - (xvii) after the item commencing "PROMECARB" by inserting the following item—
" PROPYLENE OXIDE except when included in the Sixth Schedule. ";
 - (xviii) after the item commencing "STRYCHNINE" by inserting the following item—
" SULCOFURON, except—
(a) when included in the Sixth Schedule; or
(b) in treated carpets. ";
 - (xix) by deleting the item commencing "SULPHATROXAZOLE";
 - (xx) by deleting the item commencing "ortho-TOLIDINE" and substituting the following item—
" ortho-TOLIDINE. ";
- (i) in the Eighth Schedule—
- (i) by inserting after the heading to the Schedule the following statement—
" Trivial or unofficial names are marked*. This is only to assist
identification. ";

- (ii) after the item "BUTOBARBITONE" by inserting the following item—
" BUTORPHANOL. ";
- (iii) by deleting the item commencing "CANNABIS" and substituting the following items—
" CANNABIS.
CATHINONE. ";
- (iv) by deleting the item commencing "COCAINE" and substituting the following item—
" COCAINE. ";
- (v) by inserting after the item commencing "DIMEPHEPTANOL" the following items—
" 2,5-DIMETHOXYAMPHETAMINE *(DMA).
2,5-DIMETHOXY-4-BROMOAMPHETAMINE *(DOB).
2,5-DIMETHOXY-4-ETHYL-a-AMPHETAMINE *(DOET).
3-(2-DIMETHYLAMINOETHYL)-4-HYDROXYINDOLE
*(PSILOCINE OR PSILOTSIN). ";
- (vi) by deleting the item commencing "MESCALINE" and substituting the following item—
" MESCALINE, see 3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYPHENETHYLAMINE. ";
- (vii) after the item "METHAQUALONE" by inserting the following item—
" 5-METHOXY-3,4-METHYLENEDIOXYAMPHETAMINE
*(MMDA) ";
- (viii) after the item commencing "METHYLDIHYDROMORPHINE" by inserting the following items—
" 3,4-METHYLENEDIOXYAMPHETAMINE *(MDA).
3,4-METHYLENEDIOXY-N, a-DIMETHYLPHENYLETHYLAMINE
*(MDMA). ";
- (ix) after the item "MORPHINE-N-OXIDE" by inserting the following item—
" MUSCIMOL. ";
- (x) in the items commencing "NICOCODINE" and "NICODICODINE" by deleting "Second or" in each place where it occurs;
- (xi) in the item commencing "NORCODEINE" by deleting "Second or";
- (xii) in the item commencing "NORPIPANONE" by deleting "hexanone" and substituting the following—
" hexanone ";
- (xiii) by inserting after the item commencing "OXYMORPHONE" the following item—
" PARMETHOXYAMPHETAMINE *(PMA). ";
- (xiv) in the item commencing "PHOLOCODINE" by deleting "PHOLOCODINE" and substituting the following—
" PHOLCODINE ";
- (xv) by deleting the item "PSILOCIN" and substituting the following item—
" PSILOCINE, see 3-(2-DIMETHYLAMINOETHYL)-4-HYDROXYINDOLE. "; and
- (xvi) by inserting after the item commencing "TRIMEPERIDINE" the following items—
" 3,4,5-TRIMETHOXY-a-METHYLPHENYLETHYLAMINE *(TMA)
3,4,5-TRIMETHOXYPHENETHYLAMINE (MESCALINE) and other substances structurally derived from methoxy-phenylethylamine except—
(a) methoxyphenamine; or
(b) where separately specified in this Schedule. "; and
- (j) under the heading "Exemptions"—
(i) by adding to the list the following product—
" Food excluding food additives before incorporation into food. ";

14

(ii) by deleting the product "Inorganic pigments" and substituting the following product—

" Inorganic pigments when immobilized in a polymer. "; and

(iii) by deleting the product commencing "Motor fuels" and substituting the following product—

" Motor, heating and furnace fuels other than those containing methanol, unless specified in any of these Schedules. "

By His Excellency's Command,

G. PEARCE,
Clerk of the Council.